
 

 

 
 

 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 5 January 2021 
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887608 

 

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 13 January 2021 at 5.00 pm 
Remote Meeting via Webex 
 
For Public Access to the meeting please dial:  
44-20-7660-8149 (free WebEx UK number)  
and enter:  
Meeting number (access code): 175 879 2510 Meeting password: 69462238 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of minutes 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meetings of 
Cabinet on 25 November 2020 and 2 December 2020. 
 

 

4.   Public questions 
 

 

 To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public.  
 

Public questions for Cabinet may be submitted at any time by writing to 
Democratic Services or via email democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. 
Public questions for this meeting must be received by noon on the 
Thursday before the meeting is held and do not need to specifically 
relate to items on this agenda. Questioners should provide their name 
and address and indicate to which Cabinet member the question is to 
be directed. 

 

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes. 
 

 

5.   Climate Change Action Plan 
 

(Pages 9 - 26) 

 Report of the Chairman of the Climate Change Policy Working Group 
and the Corporate Director Environment. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


 

 

 
6.   Authorities Monitoring Report 

 
(Pages 27 - 

154) 
 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 

and the Corporate Director Communities. 
 

 

7.   South of Blackpool Road Masterplan 
 

(Pages 155 - 
198) 

 Report of the Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
and the Corporate Director Communities. 
 

 

8.   Capital Programme 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2021/22 
Onwards 
 

(Pages 199 - 
216) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director 
Resources. 
 

 

 



 
 

Cabinet Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 25 
November 2020 - Remote Access via WebEx. 
 

 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor(s) Armstrong, Lady D Atkins, Ballard, Fail, Le Marinel, Moon, O'Neill, Raynor, 
Swales, Stirzaker, Webster and Williams 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Peter Foulsham, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
Steve Simpson, Head of ICT 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.7 Apologies for absence  

 
None. 
 

CAB.8 Declarations of interest  
 
None. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

CAB.9 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 18 November 2020 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 

CAB.10 Additional contract variation for Fylde Coast YMCA to facilitate the 
recovery of leisure centre provision  
 
The Corporate Director Communities submitted a report asking Cabinet to 
approve a further contract variation with the Fylde Coast YMCA by way of 
additional funding of £340,165 in 2020/21 in order to ensure that they could 
continue to provide a leisure service provision in Wyre. This was additional to 
the £636,345 for Fylde Coast YMCA agreed previously. 
 
Six non-executive councillors (Cllrs Beavers, Fail, Le Marinel, Raynor, Swales 
and Webster) and the six members of the Executive addressed the meeting in 
relation to the recommendations contained in the report.  
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet approved an additional subsidy of £340,165 in 2020/21 for Fylde 
Coast YMCA to enable the reopening of fitness gyms and classes at Thornton 
and Garstang leisure centres and the reopening of Garstang pool to trial 
public appetite for a return to swimming once COVID-19 restrictions were 
lifted. Fleetwood and Poulton leisure centres were to be kept under monthly 
review with a view to reopening and would be reopened as soon as it was 
viable to do so.  
 
Cabinet also approved the undertaking of a procurement exercise at a cost of 
£30,000 to bring in external support to help with the development of a longer 
term strategy for sustainable leisure provision in Wyre and delegated authority 
for this commission to the Corporate Director Communities. 
 

See subsequent Call-in of Cabinet Decision below. 
 

The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 5.44 pm. 
 
Date of Publication of minutes : 25 November 2020 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.  
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period (see below). 
 

Page 4



 

Call-in of Cabinet Decision 
 
The Cabinet decision Additional contract variation for Fylde Coast YMCA to facilitate 
the recovery of leisure centre provision was subject to a call-in on 1 December 2020 
 

 
Date of publication of call-in notice: 1 December 2020 
 

 
A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was convened on Tuesday 15 
December 2020 to consider the call-in. The call-in meeting was open to the public to 
attend by watching the proceedings via a live stream on YouTube and the committee 
discussed the call in and decided not to support it. 
 
As the Overview and Scrutiny Committee decided not to refer the matter back to Cabinet, 
the decision will take effect on the date of the Overview and Scrutiny meeting - 15 
December 2020. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

Cabinet Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 2 
December 2020 - Remote Access via Webex. 
 

 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor(s) Fail, Fairbanks, O'Neill and Stirzaker 
 
Officers present: 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Keany, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.11 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

CAB.12 Public questions  
 
None 
 

CAB.13 Exclusion of public and press  
 
The Chief Executive had determined that in accordance with Paragraph 11 of 
the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, the 

Page 7



 

report submitted under item 5 of this agenda was “Not for Publication” 
because it referred to “exempt information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A(3) of the Local Government Act, 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006, on the grounds 
that it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Decision 
  
Cabinet agreed that the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 5 was being considered, as it referred to exempt information as 
defined in category 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information)) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

CAB.14 Capital investment to acquire Commercial Units at Fleetwood Docks and 
acceptance of Getting Building Fund grant  
 
The Corporate Director Communities submitted a report asking Cabinet to 
approve funding for the acquisition of commercial units at Fleetwood Docks 
and acceptance of a Getting Buildings Fund grant.  
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet approved the funding for the acquisition of a development of 
commercial units at a future date, as part of a wider regeneration project at 
Fleetwood Docks and acceptance of a Getting Buildings Fund grant to 
support this development and wider economic ambitions. 
 

The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.48 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 3 December 2020 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 

Page 8



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Sir Robert Atkins, 
Chairman of the Climate 
Change Policy Working 

Group and Mark Billington, 
Corporate Director 

Environment 

Cabinet 13 January 2021 

 

Climate Change Action Plan 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To consider the contents of the summarised Climate Change Action Plan 
for the council and wider borough.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 

To support the council’s commitment to climate change, as part of the 
Climate Emergency declaration. 
 
To promote a cleaner and greener Wyre. 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 

That the contents of the summarised Climate Change Action Plan are 
noted. 
 

 3.2 
 

That the process for updating and reviewing the live document is agreed. 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 

Climate change is one of the greatest challenges facing our society. The 
‘Special Report on Global Warming of 1.5 degrees centigrade’, published 
by the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change in 2018, highlights 
how the impacts of climate change are being experienced now through 
unprecedented global trends and more localised severe weather events.  
 
In light of the serious impacts of climate breakdown, which are already 
causing serious damage both locally and around the world, the council 
declared a Climate Emergency on 11 July 2019 (Appendix 1). This was a 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



cross-party motion, supported unanimously by all members of the 
council.  
 

 4.3 The Climate Emergency declaration sets out a number of commitments, 
notably including to: 
 

 Make the Council’s activities net-zero carbon by 2050; 
 

 Support
[...]
7.1 Communications 
plan 

Develop a communications plan to 
maximise opportunities to promote 
the council’s actions and encourage 
behaviour change from businesses 
and residents. 

Short term High 

7.2 Community 
groups 

Engage with community groups, 
parish and town councils in Wyre to 
raise awareness of actions to limit 
climate change and promote 
positive behavioural change. 

Medium 
term 

High 

7.3 Schools and 
youth groups 

Work with schools and youth groups 
to raise awareness and proactively 
include young people in decisions. 

Ongoing High 

7.4 Youth council Work with Wyre and Garstang 
Youth Councils and Youth Majors to 
involve young people in decision-
making and action on climate 
change. 

Short term  Medium 

7.5 Partnerships Work with, influence and inspire 
partners across Wyre, Lancashire 
and the North West to help deliver 
this goal through all relevant 
strategies, plans and shared 
resources by developing a series of 
meetings, events and partner 
workshops. 

Long term Medium 

7.6 Lobbying Lobby and request the UK 
Government to provide the powers, 
resources and help with funding to 
make action possible, and ask local 
MPs to do likewise. 

Short term High 

7.7 Local businesses Work with local businesses to 
encourage green practices, provide 
support for accessing funding, and 
to share best practice. 

Ongoing High 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Planning and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
and Marianne Hesketh, 

Corporate Director 
Communities  

Cabinet 13 January 2021 

 

Authorities Monitoring Report 2019-2020 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

The purpose of the report is to consider and recommend the content of 
the Authorities Monitoring Report 2019-2020. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

Compliance with Section 113 of the Localism Act 2011 which requires the 
publication of an Authorities Monitoring Report. 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That subject to the inclusion of any minor editorial alterations, the 
Authorities Monitoring Report 2019-2020 as set out in Appendix 1 be 
approved by Cabinet and made available for public inspection. 

   
4. Background 

 
 4.1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 

The preparation of Annual Monitoring Reports ceased on 15 January 
2012 when section 113 of the Localism Act came into force. This 
removed the requirement for Annual Monitoring Reports to be made to 
the Secretary of State. However, councils are still required to prepare 
reports, now known as Authorities Monitoring Reports. The Act requires 
councils to publish this information direct to the public at least annually in 
the interests of transparency. 
 
The Authorities Monitoring Report is the main mechanism for assessing 
the performance and effects of the adopted Local Plan. It forms a critical 
evidence document for the Local Plan for Wyre Council. 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



4.3 
 

This is the 16th Authorities Monitoring Report for Wyre Council and the 
purpose therefore follows: 
 

 To monitor key characteristics of Wyre as a wider contextual 
setting for Local Plan monitoring; 

 To assess the planning policies of the Adopted Local Plan 2011-
2031 (Adopted February 2019), including their effectiveness, and 
the impacts they have on the Borough; and 

 To consider progress in terms of preparation of any planning policy 
documents set out in the Local Development Scheme (LDS) and 
any ‘real time’ subsequent updates on the council’s website. 

 
5. Key issues and proposals 

 
 5.1 

 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
5.4 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
5.7 
 
 
 
 
5.8 
 
 

The demographic structure of Wyre poses issues for the future. In 
particular, the ageing population, in-migration and projected population 
growth have implications for housing and provision of services. 
 
The Wyre Local Plan covers a 20 year period – 2011 to 2031 and was 
adopted on 28 February 2019. Policy SP1 requires 
[...]
 Daniel Fold Farm Phase 
2, Daniel Fold Lane, 
Catterall 

66 66 66 0 

SA1/23 Land off Garstang 
Road, Barton 

72 72 72 0 

SA1/24 Land Rear of 
Shepherds Farm, 
Barton 

34 34 34 0 

SA1/25 Land Rear of 867 
Garstang Road, Barton 

26 26 0 0 

 
Total 

3,432 3,472 2,114 226 

  

5.5 PMI11 & SAI4/3 - Percentage and number of affordable homes, by type and 
settlement 

The total number of affordable home completions in 2019-20 was 130. All affordable 
housing completions were located on larger market housing sites. 

5.5.1 Table 5.3, illustrates sites that have contributed to the affordable housing 
completions.  

 

Page 65



Authorities Monitoring Report 2019-2020 

36 

Table 5.3: Sites contributing to affordable housing completions 

HM Ref. 
Number 

Location Total AH 
Completions 

Number of beds 

1 2 3 4 

1357A Garstang Rd East, Poulton 34 
 

21 13 
 

1567A Kepple Lane, Garstang 7 
 

2 5 
 

2490 Bowgreave House Farm, 
Bowgreave 

8  6 2  

2568 South and west of Birch 
Grove, Stalmine 

6 
 

2 4 
 

2683A Joe Lane/A6, Catterall 37 12 12 13 
 

2691A Copp Lane, Great 
Eccleston 

25 
 

15 10 
 

2719 Land off Moorland Road, 
Poulton 

13 
 

10 3 
 

Total  130 12 68 50 0 

 

5.5.2 There were four financial contributions during the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 
2020. This totalled approximately £363,339.12 through S106 towards affordable 
housing.  

5.6 PMI12 - Percentage and number of dwellings providing housing for older 
people and people with restricted mobility 

5.6.1 By 2039, the population aged 65 or over in Wyre is projected to reach 40,000, 
the largest number of any Lancashire authority. It is therefore essential to provide 
housing for older people and people with restricted mobility. 

5.6.2 Policy HP2 of the adopted Local Plan advises at least 20% of dwellings within 
developments of 20 dwellings and above should be of a design suitable or adaptable 
for older people and people with restricted mobility. 2019-20 has been the firs
[...]
 Indicator Analysis 

5.12.1 Table 5.7 illustrates how local plan policies perform against indicators where 
possible, comparing data from the previous year and where targets have been set out 
by the council. 

 

Page 68



APPENDIX 1 

39 
 

Table 5.7: Housing (Objective 3) Indicator Performance Analysis 

Policies Indicator Description Comparator / 
Target 

2018/19 
Output 

2019/20 
Output 

Performance 

SP1 
SP2 
SP7 

 
HP1 
HP2 
HP3 
HP4 
HP8 
HP10 

PMI 8  5 year supply of deliverable housing 100% as set out 
in the latest 

Housing 
Evidence 

5.69 years 5.9 years Green 

PMI 9 Housing Trajectory 
a)completions in previous years (since 
2011) 
b)completions in reporting year 
c)extant planning permission from 
current year (up to 2031) 
d)managed delivery target  

9,215 homes in 
the plan period 

(2011-2031) 
 

a) 2,447 
b) 432 (net) 

c) 567 
d) 6,332 

a) 2,885 
b) 438 (net) 

c) 436 
d) 5,819 

Amber 

PMI 10  
SAI 4/1 

Net additional dwellings on each 
housing allocation 
a) completions since 2011 
b)with extant planning permission 

Monitor take up a) 85 
b) n/a 

a) 226 
b) 2,114 

N/A 

PMI 11 
SAI 4/3 

Percentage and number of affordable 
homes, by type and settlement 
a)completed annually  
b) with extant planning permission 
c)financial contributions 

Measure % 
against local plan 
policy standards, 

by settlement 

Data not 
available 

a) 130 
b) N/A 

c) 
£363,339.12 

N/A 

PMI 12 Percentage and number of dwellings 
providing housing for older people and 
people with restricted mobility 

20% of 20+ 
dwellings 

Data not 
available 

See para 
5.6.2 

Amber 

PMI 13  
SAI 4/2 

Net additional dwellings, by size, type 
and tenure 

Monitor change Data not 
available 

See para 
5.7.2 

N/A 

PMI 14  
SAI 4/6 

Amount of permanent and transit pitch 
provision for gypsies and travellers 

Monitor take up No need 
identified 

No change N/A 

P
age 69



Authorities Monitoring Report 2019-2020 

40 

Policies Indicator Description Compa
[...]
f: Meeting Date 

Councillor Michael Vincent, 
Planning and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
and Marianne Hesketh, 

Corporate Director Communities 

Cabinet 13 January 2021 

 

South of Blackpool Road Masterplan 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To seek approval of the Masterplan for Local Plan allocation SA1/6 South 
of Blackpool Road. 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

An approved Masterplan that will be a material planning consideration in 
the consideration of planning applications on the site.   

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the South of Blackpool Road Masterplan be approved. 

 3.2 
 
 

That powers be delegated to the Head of Planning Services to make 
minor editorial amendments and corrections if necessary to the 
Masterplan prior to publication. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 

The adopted Wyre Local Plan (2011-2031) requires residential and mixed 
use site allocations proposing more than 50 dwellings to be brought 
forward in line with a masterplan approved by the council. To inform the 
masterplan process the council has produced ‘Guidance on the 
Preparation of Masterplans’. This was approved by Cabinet on 5 
September 2018 and was updated on 9 May 2019 (approval granted 
under delegated authority to the Portfolio Holder). It has been used by 
officers with landowners, developers and other interested parties to 
inform the development of masterplans to date. 
 

 

Page 155

Agenda Item 7



 4.2 This report seeks approval for the masterplan relating to Local Plan site 
allocation SA1/6 South of Blackpool Road. The site is a residential 
allocation having a capacity of 300 dwellings. The allocation also requires 
land to be made available for a new primary school and town centre car 
park. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.5 
 
 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Local Plan allocates land south of Blackpool Road as described 
above at 4.2. 
 
The allocation policy for SA
[...]
sterplan demonstrates how the Site can be 
developed, whilst respecting and integrating well 
with the existing settlement. 

The Masterplan Framework provides for 
a significant amount of accessible green 
infrastructure, which will benefit both new and 
existing residents.

36  L AND OF BL ACKPOOL ROAD : DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK

P
age 196



6  APPENDIX 1

CONSULTATION

A draft masterplan was the subject of a public 
consultation between 16 December 2019 and 24 
January 2020. Comment forms were provided 
in paper and electronic forms. Responses from 
119 organisations and residents were received 
to the consultation. A summary of the matters 
raised, the majority of which raise objection to the 
development of more housing, has been published 
on the Wyre council web site. Although there 
has been no major amendments arising from the 
consultation, a number of detailed amendments 
have been made to the final document to provide a 
clearer structure and narrative.

37

P
age 197



Desk Top Publishing and Graphic Design by  
Barton Willmore

This artwork was printed on paper using fibre sourced from sustainable 
plantation wood from suppliers who practice sustainable management 
of forests in line with strict international standards. Pulp used in its 
manufacture is also Elemental Chlorine Free (ECF).

Copyright 
The contents of this document must not be copied or reproduced in 
whole of in part without the written consent of Barton Willmore.

Tower 12
18/22 Bridge Street
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3BZ
 T: +44 (0)161 817 4912

BRISTOL 
CAMBRIDGE 
CARDIFF 
EBBSFLEET 
EDINBURGH 
LEEDS 
LONDON 
MANCHESTER 
NEWCASTLE 
READING 
SOLIHULL

www.bartonwillmore.co.uk

P
age 198



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor A Vincent, 
Resources Portfolio Holder and 

Clare James, Corporate 
Director Resources 

Cabinet 13 January 2021 

 

Capital Budget 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2021/22 Onwards 

 

1. Purpose of report 
 

 1.1 To consider the review of the 2020/21 Capital Programme and the 
progress of schemes for the nine month period, covering April 2020 
through December 2020, undertaken by spending officers. Noting 
amendments to the Capital Programme since last reported to Cabinet 
on 18 November 2020 and the financial impact over the term of the 
Programme, through to the end of 2025/26. 
 

 1.2 To agree the latest Capital Budget 2020/21 and the Capital 
Programme for the financial year 2021/22 onwards. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 The council’s latest Capital Budget 2020/21 and the Capital 
Programme 2021/22 onwards. 
 

 2.2 A Capital Programme that supports the achievement of the Council’s 
corporate objectives. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes for 
the first nine months of the 2020/21 financial year is noted. 
 

 3.2 That the Revised Capital Programme, and it’s funding, for the 2020/21 
financial year totalling £11,763,751 be approved. 
 

 3.3 That the Capital Programme over the five year term from 2021/22 
through to the end of 2025/26, totalling £11,966,986, be approved. 
 

 3.4 That the financial implications of the Capital Budget and future Capital 
Programme be reflected in the draft Revenue Estimates which will be 

Page 199

Agenda Item 8



considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 17 February 2021 and be 
subject to approval by Council at the meeting on 11 March 2021. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 Capital expenditure generally comprises the buying, construction or 
improvements of physical assets. Physical assets include buildings, 
land, vehicles and other miscellaneous items such as playground 
equipment and wheeled bins. The expenditure can also include grants 
and advances which the council pay to other bodies or individuals for 
capital spending purposes. Owing to the mainly project-based nature 
of capital expenditure, there can be relatively large variances in 
expenditure over time compared to revenue expenditure. 
 

 4.2 
 

There are a nu
[...]
ch was considered by 
Cabinet 18 November 2020 lists the major risks associated with 
financial planning and the controls in place to alleviate the risks. 
 

 5.4.9 The council’s financial plans support the delivery of strategic plans for 
assets either through investment, disposals, rationalisation or more 
efficient asset use. Financial plans show how the financial gap 
between the need to invest in assets and the budget available will be 
filled over the long term (for example through prudential borrowing, 
rationalisation of assets, capital receipts, etc.). In order to avoid 
significant additional financial pressures, further capital disposals will 
be required to generate capital receipts to meet capital commitments. 
After funding existing commitments and with no new business cases 
with capital expenditure implications for 2021/22 onwards, the 
projected balance of Capital Receipts at 31 March 2021 is expected to 
be £743,705. 
 

   

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

The revenue implications of the proposed capital 
expenditure will be incorporated within the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan, which is subject to regular 
review. The draft Revenue Estimates will be considered by 
Cabinet at their meeting on the 17 February 2021 prior to 
being presented to Council at their meeting on 11 March. 
 

Legal None arising directly from the report. 

 
Other risks/implications: checklist 

 
If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist 
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There 
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues 
marked with a x. 
 

risks/implications  / x  risks/implications  / x 

community safety x  asset management  

equality and diversity x  climate change x 

Page 207



sustainability x  ICT x 

health and safety x  data prote
[...]
Grants 1,833,127 321,837 2,154,964 855,995 0 855,994.77           Delayed Underspend

NS&CS MH Empty Homes Delivery 17,049 17,049 0 0 -                        Not started Underspend

R MB Vehicle Replacement/Str. Cleansing Mtnce 641,200 2,404,642 3,045,842 3,027,818 945 3,028,762.82        On Track Underspend

R CJ Citizen Access Portal 76,867 76,867 12,000 3,793 15,793.17             Delayed On Target

R CJ Cash Receipting System Upgrade 24,746 24,746 0 0 -                        Delayed On Target

R MH Tablet Devices for Councillors 6,545 6,545 855 780 1,634.88               On Track Underspend

R MB LED Lighting Works -Civic Centre 33,820 33,820 28,698 0 28,697.88             On Track Underspend

R MH Replacement of Core IT Network Infrastructure 249,257 249,257 169,907 50,109 220,015.68           On Track On Target

R MB St Chad`s Churchyard Boundary Wall Works 62,910 62,910 3,160 0 3,160.00               Delayed On Target

P&ED MH CCF5 Fleetwood Market Outdoor Area/Digital Signage 58,000 272,475 330,475 176,273 125,835 302,107.60           On Track Overspend

P&ED MB CCF5 Market Street Studios 120,537 120,537 99,549 2,328 101,876.84           On Track Underspend

P&ED MH Fleetwood HAZ 122,350 122,350 0 0 -                        Delayed Underspend

3,367,386 4,929,561 3,466,804 11,763,751 5,651,695 2,260,431 7,912,126

 

LH&CE

NS&CS

P&ED

R

SSP&OS

CJ

MB

MH

Please note:- Purple text indicates externally funded schemes

CommitmentsCapital Project

 Approved 

2020/21 

Budget 

Updated 2020/21 Budget  Total spend 

including 

commitments 

Portfolio Key

Leisure, Health and Community Engagement

Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces

Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety

Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment

Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities

Resources 

Planning and Economic Development

Director Key

Clare James, Corporate Director Resources

Capital Expenditure

Actuals and commitments 

 Spend to date 

to end of 

Peri

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held remotely on 
Wednesday 13 January 2021 via Webex. 
 

 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillors Sir R Atkins, Baxter, Beavers, Fail, Le Marinel, Stirzaker, Swales and 
Williams 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate Director Communities 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Steve Simpson, Head of ICT 
Sammy Gray, Climate Change and Environmental Projects Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Assistant Democratic Services Officer 
 
1 member of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 

 
CAB.15 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
 

CAB.16 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meetings of 25 November 2020 and 2 December 
2020 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 



 

CAB.17 Public questions  
 
None 
 

CAB.18 Climate Change Action Plan  
 
The Chairman of the Climate Change Policy Working Group and Corporate 
Director Environment submitted a report for Cabinet to consider the contents 
of the summarised Climate Change Action Plan for the council and wider 
borough.  
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet noted the contents of the summarised Climate Change Action Plan 
and agreed the process for updating and reviewing the live document. 
 

CAB.19 Authorities Monitoring Report  
 
The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and Corporate 
Director Communities submitted a report for Cabinet to consider and 
recommend the content of the Authorities Monitoring Report 2019-2020 
(AMR). 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Fail in reference to paragraph 5.6 
(“Percentage and number of dwellings providing housing for older people and 
people with restricted mobility”) and paragraph 13.5.1 (“six wards in the 
bottom 10% most deprived for income deprivation”), the Planning and 
Economic Development Portfolio Holder said that he would speak to the 
appropriate officers in the Planning Team to include relevant additional data 
for future AMRs. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet approved the Authorities Monitoring Report 2019-2020 as set out in 
Appendix 1 of the report, subject to the inclusion of any minor editorial 
alterations and agreed that the AMR be made available for public inspection. 
 

CAB.20 South of Blackpool Road Masterplan  
 
The Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and Corporate 
Director Communities submitted a report seeking approval of the Masterplan 
for Local Plan allocation SA1/6 South of Blackpool Road. 
 
Decision 
 
Cabinet approved the South of Blackpool Road Masterplan and delegated 
powers to the Head of Planning Services to make any necessary minor 
editorial amendments and corrections to the Masterplan prior to publication.  
 
 
 



 

CAB.21 Capital Programme 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2021/22 Onwards  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Resources submitted 
a report asking Cabinet to  
 

 consider the review of the 2020/21 Capital Programme and the 
progress of schemes for the nine month period covering April 2020 
through December 2020 undertaken by spending officers (noting 
amendments to the Capital Programme since last reported to Cabinet 
on 18 November 2020) and the financial impact over the term of the 
Programme through to the end of 2025/26. 

 

 agree the latest Capital Budget 2020/21 and the Capital Programme 
for the financial year 2021/22 onwards. 
 

Decisions 
 
Cabinet  
 

 noted the progress of, and expenditure incurred on, capital schemes 
for the first nine months of the 2020/21 financial year. 

 approved the Revised Capital Programme, and its funding, totalling 
£11,763,751, for the 2020/21 financial year. 

 approved the Capital Programme over the five year term from 2021/22 
through to the end of 2025/26, totalling £11,966,986. 

 agreed that the financial implications of the Capital Budget and future 
Capital Programme be reflected in the draft Revenue Estimates to be 
considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 17 February 2021 and be  
subject to approval by Council at the meeting on 11 March 2021. 

 
 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.31 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 14 January 2021 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 


